FOURTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this
day of , 2010, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF

DENVER, a municipal corporation organized pursuant to the Constitution of the State of
Colorado (the “City”), and URS CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation, (the “Design
Consultant”}, whose address is 8181 E. Tufts Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80237.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and the Design Consultant entered into an Agreement dated
January 8, 2008, (the Agreement”), an Amendatory Agreement dated March 18, 2008, a Second
Amendatory Agreement dated Qctober 6, 2009, and a Third Amendatory Agreement dated
March 30, 2010;

WHEREAS, the City and the Design Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to
extend the term;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and the mutual covenants and
obligations herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

L. Subsection 1 of Paragraph D of Article VIII of the Agreement, entitled “Term

and Termination” is hereby amended to read as follows:

“l.  “The Term of the Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2007
and shall end on June 30, 2011. However, nothing contained herein shall
preclude the Consultant from completing any task authorized prior to the
expiration of this Agreement and the Agreement shall be extended until the
completion of and payment for all such authorized tasks.”

2. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every

particular.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

S:\Municipal_Operations\WheelerRG\Parks & Recreation\On Call Contracts\URS Corporation\OC71237(4).doc

d-0L0-80



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the City and the Consultant have executed this Fourth
Amendatory Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

ATTEST:

By:
STEPHANIE Y. O’'MALLEY, Clerk and JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the Mayor :
City and County of Denver :

RECOMMEN WOVED:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: By:

DAVID R. FINE, Attorney Manager of ParKs and Recreation
For the City and County of Denver

By: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
Assistant City Attorney

By:

Manager of Finance
Contract Control No: OC 71237(4)

By:
Auditor of the
City and County of Denver

“CITY”

URS CORPORATION
Tax ID No. 94-1716908

By:,-_" 22 % Vit FEES DENVT

“DESIGN CONSULTANT”

2
S \Municipal_Operations\WheelerRG\Parks & Recreation\On Call Contracts\URS Corporation\OC71237(4).doc



P
ACORD'  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE rage 1 o 5 | 2o

PRODUCER 877-945-7378 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
Willis Insurance Services of California, Ine. HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
26 Century Blvd. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P. 0. Box 305191
Naghville, TN 37230-5191 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURED URE Corporation INSURERA: National Union Firs Ins Co of Pittsburgh |19445-100
ggﬁ g:::g;:::{ g:ro;:iliﬁth Floor INSURERB: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535-100
INSURERC: Inaurance Company of the State of PA 19429-100
INSURERD: Lloyd’s of Londom & British Companies 15792-004
| INSURERE: I.axington Inguranca Company 194_37-000
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES QF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IHeR ?j‘u%?{h TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER BE%'E‘!"E!@FFEM“"E Eg%ﬁ"ﬁ""pm""‘""" LIMITS
A | X | GENERALLIABILITY GL4376534 5/1/2010 §/1/2011 |EACHOGCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PAMAGE IQRENTED
PREMISES {Ea occurence) $ 1,000,000
I CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one persan) $ i0.000
(X [XCU, BFPD PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000
X |Contractual Liabilit GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS-COMPIOPAGG |38 2,000,000
_' poucy | x | B Loc
B |x | AuTomMoBILEUABILTY BAP938521501 5/1/2010 5/1/2011 | comamED SINGLELIMIT s 00.000
| X | ANYAUTO (Ea accidant) 2,000,
ALL OWNED AUTOS HODILY INJURY |y
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per persan} :
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident) ;
]
- PROPERTY DAMAGE g
{Per accident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY -EAAGGIDENT | $
| | ANYAUTO OTHER THAN EAACC |$
AUTO ONLY: AGG |
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $
$
:’ DEDUCTIBLE L]
RETENTION % 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION WG STATU- OTE-
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION . HC6988231 1/1/2010 |1/1/2011 |x |#5aSTAiYs| [
A | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WC6988234 1/1/2010 1/1/2011 E.L. EAGH ACGIDENT s 2,000,000
c %::, EW&‘EWA%'?RE"C"”DED? WC6986230/WC6988232 |1/1/2010 |1/1/2011 |E.L.DISEASE-EAEMPLOYEE(S 2,000,000
&“ C Rovuln JONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICYLMIT |$ 2,000,000
D | oTHER PEOB01821/PEDOB0OL657 |5/1/2010 8/1/2011
E | Professional Liability 015438088 5/1/2010 5/1/2011 |$1,000,000 Each Claim
w/Limited Contractual - $1,000,000 Aggregata
Claimg Made Policy

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT { SPECIAL PROVISIONS

THIS VOIDS AND REPLACES PREVIOUSLY ISSUERD CERTIFICATE DATED: $/15/2010 14678183

WITH ID:

Re: Contract #0C71237 - On-call Landscape Architectural and Technical Services.

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES 8E CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREGF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MaiL 30 _ DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City and County cof Denver
Dept. of Parks and Recreation

Attn: Linda Kay Nedved REPRESENTATIVES.
201 W, Colfax Avenue

AURHORIZED REPRESENTA M
Denver, CO 60202-5328 'YV\—ESJI Q’@

ACORD 25 {2009/01) Coll:3125450 Tpl:1146202 Cert:l46 80805 © 1988-2009 ACORDCORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Willis  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 2 of 3 | 09/15/2010

FRODUCER 877-945-7378 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPCN THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

Willis Insurance Services of Californmia, Inc.

26 Century Blvd. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P. 0. Box 305191
Naghville, TN 37230-5151 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURED URS Corporation INSURERA: National Union Fire Ine Co of Pittsburgh | 19445-100
g:g ;f;’:_:gg::g"’ g:"g:ilisth Floor INSURERB: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535-100
’ INSURERC: Inpurancs Company of the Stats of PA 19429-100
INSURERD: Lloyd's of London & Britigh Ccmpanies 15732-004
| INSURERE: Lexington Insurance Company 19437-000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ILOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL FROVISIONS

Workers Compensation - Texas

Carrier: Illinois National Insurance Co.

Policy No.: WCH6988236

Effective Dates: 1/1/2010 - 1/1/2011

Statutory Limits: $§2,000,000 EL, Each Accident
$2,000,000 EL Disease - Each Employee
$2,000,000 EL Disease - Policy Limit

The City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers are.
named as Additional Insureds with regards to the Cormercial General Liability and Business
Automobile Liability policies.

Coll:3125450 Tpl:1146202 Cert:14680805



Page 3 of 3

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject fo the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this cerificate does not confer rights to the ceriificate

holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer{s), authorized
representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend,
extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2009/01) Coll;3125450 Tpl:1146202 Cart:14680805



